

---

---

Case No. 09-1827

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

---

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

*Interested Party - Appellant,*

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

*Interested Party - Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District  
Court For The Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION**

Deborah Greenspan  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 420-3100

John Donley  
Douglas G. Smith  
David Mathues  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

*Counsel for Appellant Dow Corning Corporation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	3
I. Background.....	3
A. Breast Implants.....	3
B. Tissue Expanders.....	5
II. The Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization.....	10
III. The Present Dispute and the District Court’s Ruling .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Plain Language of the Plan Makes Clear That Tissue Expander Claims Are Not Eligible for Settlement Payments.....	19
A. As Defined by the Plan, the Breast Implant Settlement Option Is Open Only to Claimants With “Breast Implants,” Not Claimants With “Tissue Expanders” .....	20
B. The Structure and Terms of the Plan Further Demonstrate That Tissue Expander Claims Are Not “Breast Implants” .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. The Purpose and History of the Plan Confirm That Tissue Expander Claims Were Never Intended To Be Treated as Breast Implant Claims .....	33
II. The District Court’s Ruling Made Fundamental Errors of Law .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45
ADDENDUM DESIGNATING RELEVANT DOCUMENTS IN THE DISTRICT COURT DOCKET (00-0005) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Dimension Films</i> , 10 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Bunch v. Hodel</i> , 793 F.2d 129 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Constr. Interior Sys., Inc. v. Marriott Family Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	20, 21, 37
<i>Diversified Energy, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 223 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	37, 39
<i>Enercon GmbH v. International Trade Com’n</i> , 151 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity Intern., Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Fathauer v. U.S.</i> , 566 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Finest Investments v. Security Trust Co. of Rochester</i> , 96 A.D.2d 227 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) .....	32, 41
<i>Grant Thornton, LLP v. Office of Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 514 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n</i> , 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17, 36
<i>Heights Driving School, Inc. v. Top Driver, Inc.</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 932 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Hawaii Auto. Dealers’ Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>In re Alt</i> , 305 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	40

*In re Celotex Corp.*,  
 487 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2008) .....37

*In re Consolidated Pioneer Mortgage Entities*,  
 264 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2001) .....42

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 211 B.R. 545 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997).....3, 5

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....3, 4

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 17, 19, 33

*In re Dow Corning Corp.*,  
 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 3, 4, 10, 33

*In re Dow Corning*,  
 244 B.R. 634 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....34

*In re Dow Corning*,  
 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 10, 13

*In re Eagle-Picher Indus.*,  
 447 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006) .....18

*In re National Gypsum Co.*,  
 219 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000) .....18

*In re Shenango Group, Inc.*,  
 501 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2007) .....18

*In re Weber*,  
 25 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1994) .....18

*Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
 954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992) .....32

*New York v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*,  
 304 A.D.2d 379 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) ..... 32, 41

<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 18, 36
<i>Popovich v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	32, 41
<i>United States v. Hynes</i> , 467 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Vision Information Servs., LLC. v. C.I.R.</i> , 419 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>West, Weir &amp; Bartel, Inc. v. Mary Carter Paint Co.</i> , 255 N.E.2d 709 (N.Y. 1969) .....	18
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 794 N.E.2d 667 (N.Y. 2003) .....	42
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<b>STATUTES</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B).....	7
<b>RULES</b>	
73 Fed. Reg. 78239 (Dec. 22, 2008) .....	8
